

Case No. 2020-05

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
APPELLANT

v.

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,
APPELLEE

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

ORIGINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,
ON REHEARING EN BANC

TEAM 1
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Statement of Facts..... 1

1. Evansburgh’s Adoption System..... 1

2. The Equal Opportunity Child Placement Act..... 2

3. The Controversy..... 4

B. Course of Proceedings. 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. HHS has not violated AACS’S rights to the free exercise of religion. 7

A. The Act is neutral and generally applicable because it applies to each agency equally, and HHS’s enforcement of the Act and its exceptions do not target specific religious beliefs..... 8

1. The Act is neutral because it does not facially or inadvertently target religious practices. 9

2. The Act is generally applicable because it is applied consistently to religious and secular organizations and only makes categorical exemptions. 11

B. The City of Evansburgh did not apply the Act with hostility, nor did it intentionally target AACS's religious views. 14

C. Alternatively, even if the Act is neither neutral nor generally applicable, it nevertheless withstands the strict scrutiny standard..... 19

II. HHS has not violated AACS’s rights under the First Amendment because enforcement of the Act as a condition for receiving public funds is not an unconstitutional condition, and the Act does not compel speech. 21

A. Requiring AACS to certify same-sex couples to receive public funds is not an unconstitutional condition because HHS may define the limits of the contract, and the contract’s purpose is to provide foster care and adoption services..... 21

1. HHS is entitled to define the limits of its service contracts with child placement agencies because it pays for those services with public funds..... 22

2. Enforcement of the Act as a condition of receiving public funds is not an unconstitutional condition because the purpose of HHS’s contract with AACS is to provide foster care and adoption services. 24

B. Enforcement of the Act does not qualify as compelled speech. 25

1. Enforcement of the Act does not compel AACS to endorse same-sex couples as adoptive parents..... 26

2. AACS’s speech qualifies as government speech..... 28

3. The Act regulates conduct, not speech..... 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013))	22, 26
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 303-304 (1940)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 533 (1993)	passim
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 874 (1990)	8, 10, 11
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359, 365 (3d Cir. 1999)	12, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140, 145 (3d Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490, 502 (1949)	30
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136, 141 (1987)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 572 (1995)	31
<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719, 1730 (2018)	passim
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744, 1757 (2017)	28
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145, 157 (2d Cir. 2020)	16, 18, 19, 29
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210, 1233 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 597 (1972)	22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 55 U.S. 460, 467 (2009)	29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166-167 (1878)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 623 (1984)	20
<i>Rosenburg v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 48-62 (2006)	27, 30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 194 (1991)	22, 29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 402 (1968)	10
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 176, 183 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Smith v. Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 301 Or. 209, 217-19 (1986)	10
<i>Stormans, Inc v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064, 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 263 (1982)	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2996b(a)	24
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

William M. Howard, <i>Constitutional Challenges to Compelled Speech—Particular Situations or Circumstances</i> , 73 A.L.R. 6th 281 (2012)	26
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	26
